



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPLICATION NO. 875 OF 2021**

Mayuresh S. Pardeshi & Ors ...Applicants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Abhijeet Khade i/b Mr. Satyajee Dighe for the Applicants.
Ms S.S. Kaushik, APP for the Respondent.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**
DATE : 4 OCTOBER, 2023.

PC:-

1. None for respondent No.2/complainant.
2. We are informed that the proceedings initiated by respondent no.2 are already disposed of as dismissed for want of prosecution by Judicial Magistrate First Class, Court Room No.4, Pune in Criminal M.A. No. 3833 of 2018.
3. Counsel for the applicants has informed that the respondent No.2/complainant has got remarried and as such lost interest in the present proceedings. That being so, nobody is appearing for respondent No.2/complainant.
4. In this backdrop, we deem it appropriate to direct fresh notice to respondent No.2, to be served through respondent

No.1, returnable on 29 November 2023. The service be effected by respondent No.1 by returnable date. A report to that effect be placed on record, failing which the Court will be constrained to summon the Senior Police Inspector of concerned police station.

5. Notice to indicate that the matter will be taken up for final hearing at admission stage.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)